TOTAL EXPENSES 3,106,506 2,294,126 5,400,632 Add Lines 21-24

26

TOTAL HISTORIC REVENUE 3,162,977

Schedule I-2(a), Lme 6

27

HISTORICAL TEST YEAR RETURN 56,471

Line 26 less Line 25

28

REQUESTED RETURN

849,579 Schedule III-1, Line 3

29

TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT

6,250,211 Line 25 plus Line 28

30

LESS' OTHER REVENUES

280,332 Schedule I1-2(b), Column D, Line 8

31

Revenue for Rate Design

(to VI, hne 1) 5,969,879
Line 29 less Line 30 (if line 30 is
negative, add the two lines)

32 666 766 Regulatory (rate case) expense 73,013 Schedule II-11, Column D, Line 19

* Supporting detailed information is provided in WP-I-1

Page 6

207

SCHEDULE I-1 REV REQUIREMENT (S

UTILITY NAME Undine Texas LLC

SCHEDULES - CLASS B RATE/TARIFF CHANGE

1-1 REVENUE REQUIREMENT SUMMARY - SEWER

PUCT Docket No. 50200 Test Year End 9/30/2019

A B C D E F=D+E G

- Acct. N.

I Historical

I Test Year

K & M

Changes*

Adjusted

Test Year

Line Water Sewer Account Name

Reference / Instnictions

1 610 710 Purchased water/sewer treatment 6,100

6,100 Schedule 11-3, Columns C-E, Line I

2

711 Sludge Removal Expense 85,363 21,573 106,936 Schedule 11-3, Columns C-E, Line 2

3 615 1 715 1 Power Expense-production only 77,368 64,176 141,545 Schedule 11-3, Columns C-E, Line 3

4 618 718
Chemicals and other volume related
expenses 35,308 12,431 47,739 Schedule 11-3, Columns C-E, Line 4

5 601 1 701 1 Employee labor

- Schedule 11-3, Columns C-E, Line 5

6 620 720 Matenals 513 4,458 4,971 Schedule 11-3, Columns C-E, Line 6

7 631-636 731-736 Contract work 492,774 317,612 810,387 Schedule II-3, Columns C-E, Line 7

8 650 750 Transportation expenses

- Schedule 11-3, Columns C-E, Line 8

9 664 764 Other plant maintenance

_

Schedule 11-3, Columns C-E, Line 9

10 601 2 702 2 Office salanes

-

Schedule 11-3, Columns C-E, Line 10

11 603 703 Mgmt salaries - - - Schedule 11-3, Columns C-E, Line 11

12 604 704 Employee pensions & benefits - - - Schedule 11-3, Columns C-E, Line 12

13 615 2 715 2 Purchased power-Office only -

- Schedule 11-3, Columns C-E, Line 13

14 670 770 Bad debt expense 7,279 7,905 15,185 Schedule 11-3, Columns C-E, Line 14

15 676 776 Office services & rentals

11,078 11,078 Schedule 11-3, Columns C-E, Line 15

16 677 777 Office supplies & expenses

Schedule 11-3, Columns C-E, Line 16

17 678 778 Professional servIces

- - Schedule 11-3, Columns C-E, Line 17

18 684 756-759 Insurance 10,263 9,006 19,269 Schedule 11-3, Columns C-E, Line 18

19 667 767 Regulatory expense (other) 21,898 3,182 25,081 Schedule 11-3, Columns C-E, Line 19

20 675 775 Miscellaneous expenses 20,001 581,576 601,577 Schedule 11-3, Columns C-E, Line 20

21

Total operating Expenses 756,868 1,032,999 1,789,867 Add Lines 1-20

22 403 Depreciation 221,662 246,632 468,294 Schedule 111-3, Column F, Lme 32

23 408 Taxes Other than Income 13,265 46,343 59,607 Schedule 1V-2, Column F, Line 8

24 409/10 Income Tax Expense

189,493 189,493 Schedule V-1, Column C, Line 6

25

TOTAL EXPENSES 991,795 1,515,466 2,507,261 Add Lines 21-24

26

TOTAL HISTORIC REVENUE 805,578

Schedule I-2(a), Lme 6

27

HISTORICAL TEST YEAR RETURN (186,217)

Line 26 less Line 25

28

REQUESTED RETURN

853,312 Schedule III-1, Line 3

29

TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT

3,360,573 Line 25 plus Line 28

30

LESS OTHER REVENUES

81,007 Schedule 1I-2(b), Column D, Lme 8

31

Revenue for Rate Design

(io IR, line 1) 3,279,565
Line 29 less Line 30 (if line 30 is
negative, add the two lines)

* Supporting detailed information is provided in WP-I-1

Page 6

208

SCHEDULE 1-2 RECONCILIATION (W

[…]

- - - - , 0

9. Total - - - -

0

10 Average

-

0

* Gulf cost and Bolivar were purchased n the year ended september 30, 2019. Pror year end connections for these companies were
assumed to be equal to the connections at the end of the test year.

I-3(b) UNMETERED ACTIVE (FLAT RATE) CUSTOMERS - SEWER
(COMPANIES WITH IJNMETERED FLAT) RATE CUSTOMERS

A B C D l E F

Number of Active Connections

Line
No.

Flat Rate
Unit

End of Prior
Year

Test Year
Additions

End of
Year

Average

PUCT report
Sch. 9

(C + D) (C + E) /2

1.
5/8" x 3/4"

2"

2,041 25 2,066 2,054

2.
10 - 10 10

3.

4.

5.
Total 2,051 25 - 2,076 2,064

Page 8

212

SCHEDULE II-1 PRODUCTION

UTILITY NAME- Undine Texas LLC

SCHEDULES - CLASS B RATE/TARIFF CHANGE

II-1 - PRODUCTION

FOR TEST YEAR ENDED. 9/30/2019

II-1(a): WATER & SEWER PRODUCTION:
(COMPANIES WITH METERED RATE CUSTOMERS

. .
A B C= A+B D

...me
No.

- (1;000 Gallons) „ Test
Year

K & M
Changes

Adjusted
Test Year

Reference
- Water Production Se*or Treatnient

1

Total water pumped

Total Number of Gallons Treated
(Pumped)
(Total Master Meter Reading for the
year for the utility only ) 491,200,000 13,547,365 504,747,365

2

Total water purchased

Total Number of Gallons Treated by
Another Source (Purchased
Treatment) 54,332,231

54,332,231

3
Total water produced Total Number of Gallons Treated 545,532,231 13,547,365 559,079,596

Line I + Line 2

4
Total water sold Total Number of Gallons Billed 345,176,860 11,515,260 356,692,120

5
Total accounted for non-revenue water* 15,018,723 677,368 15,696,091

6
Total unaccounted for water 185,336,648 1,354,736 186,691,384 Lines 3 less 4 less 5

7
Percentage 33 97% 10 00% 33 39% Line 6 divided by Line 3

* Describe the tracking technique for calculating line 5 and provide the records reflecting the calculation
 Annualize production and usage for Gulf Coast and Chuck Bell water systems with Unaccounted for Water at 15%
Known and measurable calculations and explanations

II-1(b) WATER PRODUCTION
(COMPANIES WITH UNMETERED FLAT RATE CUSTOMERS

A B C=A+B D

Line
No Descnption

Test
Year

K & M
Change

Adjusted
Test Year

Reference

1 Water Purchased (1,000 gallons)

PUCT report Sch D-1

2 Water Pumped (1,000 gallons)

[…]

kmds of expenses included m this account by identsfpng all large items in Schedule 11-4 Large Items Identified The known and measurable (K&M) change colunm represents the total change m expenses anticipated for the year after the
test year Identify all K&M expenses anticipated in Schedule 11-5 KPOWII & Measurable Revenues or Expenses Justifications The K&M amount represents only the mcrease or decrease m line item expense from the test year Identify all
Affiliate Transactions in Schedule 11-6 Affiliate Transactions

If the actual for thc Test Year is higher than previous years, explam the mcrease
A large nem is more than III% of thc test veer account balance and more than $1,000

B

C D E F

NARUC Acct. No. NARUC Account Description 2 Years before Test Year 1 Year before Test Year

Test Year K & M Change (K&M)
Posstsve or (negative)

Adjusted Test Year

(Column C plus Column D) Explanation

Water

Sewer

1 610

710 Purchased Water / SC. Cr Treatment $ - $ $ 37,086 $ (26 527) $ 10,559 Customer growth and reduction in purchases

2

711 Sludge Removal Expense

3 615 1

715 1 Power Expense-Production Only 7,802 75,150

173,413 23,212 196,625 Customer growth and change in electric rates

4 618

718 Chemicals and other Nolume related expenses 10,390 56,564

91,562 5,632 97,194 Customer growth and change in price levels

5 601 1

701 1 Employee Labor (non-administrative)

6 620

720 Matenals and Supplies 2,810 17,957

12,475 1,162 13,637 Customer growth and change m price levels

7 631-641

731-736 Contract Work 94,476 822,023

1,850,466 41,714 1,892,180 Customer growth and changes m contract terms

8 650

750 Transportation apenses 118

9 664

764 Other Plant Maintenance -

10 601 2

702 2 Office Salaries

1 1 603

703 Management Salaries

-

-

12 604

704 Employee Pensions & Benefits

13 615 2

715 2 Purchased Power - Office Only

-

-

14 670

770 Bad Debt Expense

15,329

1114,504 (54,859) 49,645 Customer growth

15 676

776 Office Services & Rentals

35,154 35 154 Telge Office

16 677

777 Office Supp)ies & Expenses -

17 678

778 Professional Services

18 684

756-759 Insurance 734 14,543

60,388 (1,180) 59 208
Growth m customers and assets and changes m

19 667

767 Regulatory Expense (Other) 574 17,454

132,496 (89,677) 42,819 Customer growth

20 675

775 Miscellaneous Expenses 138 33,503

82,369 1,847,187 1,929,551 Customer growth and change m price levels

21

TOTAL S 117,041 S 1,052,523 S 2,544,758 S 1,781,814 S 4,326,572

Page 12

SCHEDULE 11-3 OPERATING EXPENSES

UTILITY NAME Undme Texas LLC

SCHEDULES - CLASS B RATE/TARIFF CHANGE

11-3 OPERATING EXPENSES - SEWER
FOR TEST YEAR ENDEI3 9/30/2019

INSTRUCTIONS: This page is required to support Schedule 1-1 Revenue Requirement Complete the columns A and B with histoncal rmancial data for the last two record periods and column C aanth the actual financial data for the test year Indicate the
kmds of expenses mcluded m this accoimt by identifying all large* items m Schedule 11-4 Large Items Identified The known and measurable (K&M) change colunm represents the total change m expenses anticipated for the year after the
test year Identify all K&M expenses anticipated m Schedule 11-5 Known & Measurable Revenues or Expenses Justifications The K&M amount represents only the memosr or decrease m line item expense from the test year Identify all
Affiliate Transactions m Schedule 11-6 Affiliate Transactions

If the actual for the Test Year is higher than previous years, explam the increase
A large item is mom than 10% of the test year account balance and more than 01,000

B

C

D E F

NARUC Acct. No. NARUC Account Desenphon 2 Years before Test Year 1 Year before Test Year

Test Year

K & M Change (K&M)
posdive or  (negals,)

Adjusted Tnt Yea r
(Column C plus Column D) Explanation

Water

Sewer

1 610

710 Purchased Water / Sewer Treatment $ 4 128 $ 10,482 $

6,100

$ 6,100 Customer growth and reduction In purchases

2

711 Sludge Removal Expense 32,594 18,855

85,363 21,573 106,936 Customer growth and change in price levels

3 615 1

715 1 Power Expense-Production Only 24 728 42,272

77,368 64,176 141,545 ' Customcr growth and change m electnc rates

4 618

718 Chemncals and othcr volume related expenses 18 176 25,725

35,308 12 431 47,739 Customer growth and change m pnce lev els

5 601 1

701 1 Employee Labor (non-administrative)

-

6 620

720 Matenals and Supplies 3,155 3,472

513 4,458 4,971 Customer growth and change m price levels

7 631-636

731-736 Contract Wolk 131,656 281,463

492,774 317,612 810,387 Customer growth and changes contract terms

8 650

750 Transportation Expenses

9 664

764 Other Plant Maintenance

10 601 2

702 2 Office Sedan.

-

1 1  603

703 Management Salaries

-

-

12 604

704 Employee Pensions & Benefits

-

-

13 615 2

715 2 Purchased Power - Office Only

14 670

770 Bad Debt Expense

5,214

7,279 7,905 15,185 Customer growth

15 676

776 Office Services & RenMls

11,078 11,078 Telge Office

16 677

777 Office Supplies & Expenses

-

17 678

778 Professional Services

-

18 684

756-759 Insurance 6,566 6,181

10,263 9,006 19,269 Growth m customers and assets and changes m
insurance ralCS

19 667

767 Regulatory Expense (Other) 5,459 13,080

21,898 3,182 25,081 Customer growth

20 675

775 Miscellaneous Expenses 6,481 12 935

20,001 581,576 601,577 Customer growth and change m price levels

21

TOTAL S 232,943 S 419,679 S

756,868 $ 1,032,999 $ 1,789,867 1

Page 12

SCHEDULE II-4 LARGE ITEMS (W)

UTILITY NAME Undme Texas LLC

SCHEDULES - CLASS B RATE/TARIFF CHANGE

11-4 LARGE ITEMS - WATER

FOR TEST YEAR ENDED 9/30/2019

INSTRUCTIONS: Describe all large items listed m Schedule 11-4 Operating Expenses m the test year column, the amount of the large item, and the justification for the large item For
each large Item, provide documentation from the vendor, contractor, etc that supports the cost

* A large item is more than 10% of the test year account balance and more than $1,000

NARUC
Account
Number

Description of Expense Amount of Large

[…]

13,630,518 Schedule III-3(a), Column D, Line 1

6 Net Property tax rate

0 07% Line 4 divided by Line 5 times 100

7
Test year property tax on additions (Known and measurable
change)*

90 Line 3 times Line 6

8 Adjusted Test year property tax expense

9,043 Line 4 plus Line 7

* The company is not claiming any pro-forma adjustment related to property taxes.

IV-1 b PAYROLL TAXES BASED ON ADJUSTED TEST YEAR NUMBERS
A B C D E F G

Line
No

Tax Type
Wage
Level

Tax
Rate

Taxable
Wages

Reference Tax

SCHEDULE II-7(b)
Line 58 (DxE)

9 FICA
wages to %

Column D+E+F
Line 58

10 Medicare
wages to %

Column H
Line 58

11
Added Medicare (Affordable Care

Act)
wages to %

12 Federal unemployment
wages to %

Column D
Line 58

13 State unemployment
wages to %

Column D+E
Line 58

14
Total
(add Lines 11 through 14)

15 Less Capitalized Use % on Sch 11-7(b), line 59 %

16 Test year Payroll Tax Expense Line 13 less 14

17 Known and measurable change (Line 13 minus Line 14)

IV-1(c) OTHER TAXES:
A B C D E

Line No. Description Test year
K & M
change Adjusted Test Year

18 Other taxes & licenses

19 Property taxes 8,952 90 9,043
20 PUC Franchise Tax 497 (497) -

21 Total Other Taxes (Line 18 + Line 19 + Line 20) 9,449 (407) 9,043

22 Total this page - taxes other than income

(Sch IV-1(a) Line 8, Column D) + (Sch IV-1(b) Line 16,
Column G) + (Sch IV-1(c) Line 21, Column E)

9,043

23
Total known and measurable change
(Sch IV-1(a) Line 7, Column D) + (Sch IV-1(b) Line 17,
Column G) + (Sch IV-1(c) Line 21, Column D)

(407)

Page 53

265

SCHEDULE IV-2 REVENUE RELATED TAXES AND EXPENSES

UTILITY NAME: Undine Texas LLC

SCHEDULES - CLASS B RATE/TARIFF CHANGE

IV-2 REVENUE RELATED TAXES AND EXPENSES - WATER

FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED. 9/30/2019

A B C D E F

Line
No

Texas Margins
Tax

City Franchise